#### 503140389 01/16/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3187000

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PIXCIR MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD.	09/02/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EURMICROS GMBH, C/O PAUL GRADENWITZ
Street Address:	HERBSTWEG 38
City:	ZURICH
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8050

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8471570

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)320-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6503207700

Email: patentsv@nixonpeabody.com,shale@nixonpeabody.com

**Correspondent Name:** ROBERT E. KREBS Address Line 1: NIXON PEABODY LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 60610

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	437431-008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRI HALE
SIGNATURE:	/Sherri Hale/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2015

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=8471570\_Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=8471570\_Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif source=8471570\_Patent\_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 034739 FRAME: 0682 503140389

## **Patent Transfer Agreement**

#### Between

Pixcir Microelectronics Co., Ltd. 3F, Building M1, No2 Pei Yuan Road Microsystem Park Suzhou Sciences & Technology Town Suzhou 215163 China

hereinafter referred to as "the assignor"

and

Eurmicros GmbH c/o Paul Gradenwitz Herbstweg 38 8050 Zurich Switzerland

hereinafter referred to as "the assignee"

#### Preamble

The assignor is the owner of the following protection titles:

European patent No. 2235612
Taiwanese patent No. I407352
US patent No. 8,471,570
Japanese patent No. 5373819
South Korean patent application No. 2010-7015635
Chinese patent No. 102203708

hereinafter "the patents",

covering an invention relating to a touch detection system. The assignee is interested in the patents and wishes to acquire all the rights thereon. The assignor agrees to transfer the patents to the assignee.

### Article 1: declarations

1- The assignor declares to be the sole owner of the patents.





- 2- The assignor declares that the patents are in force.
- **3-** The assignor declares that an exploitation licence or any other right relating to the patents has never been granted to a third party.

## Article 2: obligations and guarantees of the assignor

- 1- The assignor assigns and transfers to the assignee, who accepts, the entire ownership of the patents and all rights connected thereto.
- 2- The assignor guarantees only the material existence of the patents. Thus, in particular, the assignor does not guarantee the validity of the patents nor the freedom to operate of the invention disclosed and claimed therein.

### Article 3: price of the patent transfer

The assignee shall pay all open invoices relating to the patents, amounting to CHF 10,981.62, within 30 days from the date of signature of the present agreement.

The assignor acknowledges such a payment as a payment for the transfer of the patents to the assignee.

### Article 4: infringement

The assignor transfers to the assignee, who accepts, all rights to take legal action against infringement facts, including infringement facts that occurred before the date of signature of the present agreement. All costs incurred in such legal action shall be borne by the assignee. Any profit resulting from such legal action shall belong to the assignee.

### Article 5: registration

The present assignment may be registered by the assignee, at his expenses, in the official patent registers. The assignor promises to provide the assignee with, and to sign, any document required for this registration.

### Article 6: entry into force

The present agreement shall take effect on the date of its signature.

### Article 7: applicable law and jurisdiction

1- The present agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Switzerland.

nos Gu



2- For all disputes relating to this agreement, the courts of the Canton of Zurich shall be competent.

Made in three original copies.

Geneva, September 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2014.

The assignor, Pixcir Microelectronics Co., Ltd.

The assignee, Eurmicros GmbH

Paul Gradenwitz, CEO

Paul Gradenwitz, managing partner



Eurmicros GmbH

ōН

